

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

MILBANK INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant, Plaintiff Below,

v.

NICK SHOWALTER and KELLY
MATTSON, Co-Administrators of the
ESTATE OF SIERRA MATTSON,

Appellees, Defendants Below.

**ICA EFiled: Oct 09 2023
02:50PM EDT
Transaction ID 71045816**

Appeal No. 23-ICA-213
Civil Action No. 20-C-208
Judge David J. Sims

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JAMES G. BORDAS III (#8518)
RICHARD A. MONAHAN (#6489)
MATTHEW C. SCHREBE (#11972)
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
Telephone: 304-242-8410
jbordasiii@bordaslaw.com
rmonahan@bordaslaw.com
mschrebe@bordaslaw.com
Counsel for Appellees/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF CLAIM..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 5

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Statement of Jurisdiction and Standard of Review 5

 1. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over
 This Interlocutory Appeal 5

 2. Standard of Review on Appeal 6

 a. Summary Judgment 6

 b. Insurance Contracts..... 7

 B. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment 7

 C. Standard of Review for Interpreting Insurance Contacts..... 8

 D. The Circuit Court did not err when it held that
 Mr. Ratcliffe’s ownership of his vehicle led to the
 payment by his insurer of its liability limits under its
 policy of insurance which rendered Mr. Ratcliffe’s
 vehicle an “underinsured” motor vehicle under
 Ms. Mattson’s insurance policy with Milbank
 entitling her Estate to a payment of Milbank’s
 underinsured motorist coverage limits..... 9

 E. The Circuit Court did not err when it held that
 Ms. Mattson’s Estate is entitled under the Milbank
 policy to liability coverage for Mr. Ratcliffe’s
 operation of her motor vehicle insured under her
 policy with Milbank and for underinsured motorist
 coverage for Mr. Ratcliffe’s own motor vehicle

which was insured under a separate insurance policy with another insurer that paid its liability limits for such vehicle owned by Mr. Ratcliffe21

1. Appellant has waived any argument that the provision against duplicate payments (which it labels as anti-stacking provision herein) prohibits payment for both liability and underinsured motorist coverages in this case and entitles it to an award of summary judgment by failing to raise it before the Circuit Court in its motion for summary judgment and supporting memoranda.....21

2. The provision against duplicate payments does not apply to a payment of underinsured motorist benefits that is intended to help fully compensate an injured party when the liability limits are insufficient to do so and is not intended to provide duplicate payments for the same elements of loss, the latter of which is what is intended to be prevented by such provision.24

3. The Appellant has failed to raise its second argument before the Circuit Court that was premised upon the alleged applicability of the “family use exclusion” as an assignment of error in this appeal and to otherwise appropriately brief it.25

4. In any event, the Circuit Court correctly concluded that the family use exclusion did not apply under the facts of this case to bar the payments of both liability and underinsured motorist coverages under the Milbank policy.....26

VI. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Addair v. Bryant, 168 W.Va. 306, 284 S.E.2d 374 (1981)..... 25

Adkins v. Meador, 201 W.Va. 148, 494 S.E.2d 915 (1997) 11, 18, 24

Arndt v. Burdette, 189 W.Va. 722, 434 S.E.2d 394 (1993) 11, 24

Baber v. Fortner, 186 W.Va. 413, 412 S.E.2d 814 (1991)..... 19, 20, 21

Barney v. Auvil, 195 W.Va. 733, 466 S.E.2d 801 (1995)..... 6, 7

Bell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 157 W.Va. 623,
207 S.E.2d 147 (1974) 13

Blackrock Capital Investment Corp. v. Fish,
239 W.Va. 89, 799 S.E.2d 520 (2017)..... 6

Burnside v. Burnside, 194 W.Va. 263, 460 S.E.2d 264 (1995) 6

C & O Motors, Inc. v. West Virginia Paving, Inc., 223 W.Va. 469,
677 S.E.2d 905 (2009) 5

Cantrell v. Cantrell, 213 W.Va. 372, 582 S.E.2d 819 (2003) 26, 27

Certain Underwriters At Lloyd’s, London v. Pinnoak Resources, LLC,
223 W.Va. 336, 674 S.E.2d 197 (2008)..... 7

Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Property and Cas. Co.,
231 W.Va. 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (2013)..... 9, 17

Cleaver v. Big Arm Bar & Grill, Inc., 202 W.Va. 122, 502 S.E.2d 438 (1998)..... 20

Cox v. Amick, 195 W.Va. 608, 466 S.E.2d 459 (1995)..... passim

Deel v. Sweeney, 181 W.Va. 460, 383 S.E.2d 92 (1989)..... passim

Detroit Auto. Inter-Insurance Exchange v. Higginbotham,
95 Mich. App. 213, 290 N.W.2d 414 (1980)..... 20

Drake v. Snider, 216 W.Va. 574, 608 S.E.2d 191 (2004)..... 7, 8, 17

Erie Ins. Co. v. Dolly, 240 W.Va. 345, 811 S.E.2d 875 (2018)..... 6

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Jones</i> , Civil Action No. 2:10-CV-00479, 2011 WL 1743665 (S.D.W.Va. May 6, 2011)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Evans v. United Bank, Inc.</i> , 235 W.Va. 619, 775 S.E.2d 500 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Farmers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tucker</i> , 213 W.Va. 16, 576 S.E.2d 261 (2002) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 W.Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002) | 22, 26, 27 |
| <i>Fravel v. Sole’s Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 218 W.Va. 177, 624 S.E.2d 524 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gastar Exploration Inc. v. Rine</i> , 239 W.Va. 792, 806 S.E.2d 448 (2017) | 6 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Logan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 201 W.Va. 305, 496 S.E.2d 447 (1997) | 23 |
| <i>Holsten v. Massey</i> , 200 W.Va. 775, 490 S.E.2d 864 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Adkins</i> , 215 W.Va. 297, 599 S.E.2d 720 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Hubbard v. State Farm Indemnity Co.</i> , 213 W.Va. 542, 584 S.E.2d 176 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Joslin v. Mitchell</i> , 213 W.Va. 771, 584 S.E.2d 913 (2003) | 22 |
| <i>Keffer v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 153 W.Va. 813, 172 S.E.2d 714 (1970) | 8 |
| <i>Kinsale Insurance Co. v. JDDB Holdings, Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 870 (4th Cir. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Kronjaeger v. Buckeye Union Ins. Co.</i> , 200 W.Va. 570, 490 S.E.2d 657 (1997)..... | 11, 24 |
| <i>Miller v. Lemon</i> , 194 W.Va. 129, 459 S.E.2d 406 (1995) | 8, 22 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Federal Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 204 W.Va. 543, 514 S.E.2d 393 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>National Mutual Ins. Co. v. McMahon & Sons, Inc.</i> , 177 W.Va. 734, 356 S.E.2d 488 (1987)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shumate</i> , 63 F. Supp.2d 745 (S.D.W.Va. 1999)..... | 19, 20, 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Noble v. West Virginia Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 223 W.Va. 818, 679 S.E.2d 650 (2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Noland v. Virginia Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 224 W.Va. 372, 686 S.E.2d 23 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 237 W.Va. 138, 785 S.E.2d 844 (2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Payne v. Weston</i> , 195 W.Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 225 W.Va. 482, 694 S.E.2d 815 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Min., Inc.</i> , 224 W.Va. 160, 680 S.E.2d 791 (2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Phillips v. Fox</i> , 193 W.Va. 657, 458 S.E.2d 327 (1995) | 6 |
| <i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass’n v. Highland Properties, Ltd.</i> , 196 W.Va. 692, 474 S.E.2d 872 (1996)..... | 6, 23 |
| <i>Pritavec v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 184 W.Va. 331, 400 S.E.2d 575 (1990)..... | 11, 24 |
| <i>Riffe v. Home Finders Associates, Inc.</i> , 205 W.Va. 216, 517 S.E.2d 313 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>Russell v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 81, 422 S.E.2d 803 (1992)..... | 8, 22 |
| <i>Shamblin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 W.Va. 337, 332 S.E.2d 639 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>Soliva v. Shand, Morahan & Co.</i> , 176 W.Va. 430, 345 S.E.2d 33 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Starr v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 313, 423 S.E.2d 922 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W.Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>State v. Larry A.H.</i> , 230 W.Va. 709, 742 S.E.2d 125 (2013) | 23, 25 |
| <i>State v. Lilly</i> , 194 W.Va. 595, 461 S.E.2d 101 (1995)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 229 W.Va. 238, 728 S.E.2d 122 (2012)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Proctor</i> , 227 W.Va. 352, 709 S.E.2d 549 (2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v Saunders</i> , 219 W.Va. 570, 638 S.E.2d 173 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Sites</i> , 241 W.Va. 430, 825 S.E.2d 758 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 176 W.Va. 671, 346 S.E.2d 822 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Trail</i> , 236 W.Va. 167, 778 S.E.2d 616 (2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>State Automobile Mut. Ins. Co. v. Youler</i> , 183 W.Va. 556, 396 S.E.2d 737 (1990) | 11, 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 196 W.Va. 208, 470 S.E.2d 162 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Staten v. Dean</i> , 195 W.Va. 57, 464 S.E.2d 576 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>Tennant v. Smallwood</i> , 211 W.Va. 703, 568 S.E.2d 10 (2002) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Thomas v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 640, 425 S.E.2d 595 (1992)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Tiernan v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 203 W.Va. 135, 506 S.E.2d 578 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>West Virginia Employers' Mut. Ins. Co. v. Summit Point Raceway Associates, Inc.</i> , 228 W.Va. 360, 719 S.E.2d 830 (2011)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Whitlow v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 190 W.Va. 223, 438 S.E.2d 15 (1993)..... | 23 |

Codes, Rules and Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| W.Va. Code § 17D–1–1 | 14 |
| W.Va. Code § 17D–4–2 (1979) | 14 |
| W.Va. Code § 33-6-31(b) | passim |
| W.Va.R.App.P. 10(c)..... | 26 |
| W.Va.R.App.P. 19(a)..... | 5 |
